to adopt IFRS 3 prospectively to business combinations subsequent to the date of transition. Accordingly, all business
combinations after April 1, 2010 will be accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3.

Share-based payment transactions
IFRS 1 allows that full retrospective application may not apply to certain share-based instruments depending on the grant
date and vesting terms.  The Company has elected to not apply IFRS 2 to share-based payments granted after November
7, 2002 that vested before the date of transition to IFRS.  Accordingly, the Company has applied IFRS 2 only to unvested
stock options outstanding as at April 1, 2010.

Reconciliation of equity at the date of IFRS transition – April 1, 2010
The adoption of IFRS resulted in no changes to equity as at April 1, 2010 compared to the consolidated financial
statements presented under Canadian GAAP.

Champion Minerals Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

 25

Reconciliation of equity at the end of the last reporting year under Canadian GAAP – March 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
$ $ $

 Assets

 Current
   Cash and cash equivalents   27,747,442 –   27,747,442
   Short-term investments   14,029,734 –   14,029,734
   Receivables   737,114 –   737,114
   Due from Northfield Metals Inc.   7,500 –   7,500
   Prepaid expenses and deposits   380,889 –   380,889
   42,902,679 –   42,902,679
 Exploration and evaluation   28,465,034 –   28,465,034
   71,367,713 –   71,367,713

 Liabilities

 Current
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,168,502 –   3,168,502
   Notes payable   1,000,000 –   1,000,000
   4,168,502 –   4,168,502

 Shareholders’ equity
 Capital stock   69,075,196 55,000   69,130,196
 Warrants   6,234,889 –   6,234,889
 Contributed surplus   5,152,528 –   5,152,528
 Deficit   (15,100,273) (55,000)   (15,155,273)
   65,362,340 –   65,362,340
 Non-controlling interest   1,836,871 –   1,836,871
   67,199,211 –   67,199,2141
 ‒
   71,367,713 –   71,367,713

Champion Minerals Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012 and 2011
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

 26

Reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the last reporting year under Canadian GAAP – March 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
$ $ $

 Expenses
 Professional fees   198,300 –   198,300
 Consulting fees   1,297,000 –   1,297,000
 Stock-based compensation   5,313,000 –   5,313,000
 General and administrative   563,819 –   563,819
 Investor relations   1,263,717 –   1,263,717
 Travel   376,230 –   376,230
 Part XII.6 tax   542 –   542
 Interest   (113,546) –   (113,546)
   8,899,062 – 8,899,062

 Loss before income taxes   (8,899,062) – (8,899,062)
 Future income tax recovery   482,250 (55,000) 427,250
 Loss and comprehensive loss   (8,416,812) (55,000) (8,471,812)

 Loss per share-basic and diluted   (0.14) – (0.14)

Impact on statement of cash flows for the last reporting year under Canadian GAAP – March 31, 2012
There was no effect on cash flow from operations, financing activities or investing activities as a result of transition to
IFRS.

Reconciliation note
Under Canadian GAAP, the proceeds on the issue of flow-through shares were recognized in equity, net of the tax effects
of renunciation.  Under IFRS, the issue of flow-through shares is treated as an issue of shares and the sale of tax
deductions.  The Company uses the residual method to measure the sale of tax deductions.  At the time the flow-through